	Ref No.: FOI/2526/SG17370

	Date FOI request received: 3rd October 2025

	Date FOI response: 16th October 2025

	REQUEST & OUR RESPONSE:  
REQUEST: Please can you provide the below information:
 In the period 1st July 2025 to 30th September 2025 please provide a breakdown of:
· Total trust spend with framework agencies for locum nurses
OUR RESPONSE: This information is exempt from disclosure under Section 21 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 as it is published on our website. This is an absolute exemption and there is no requirement that we consider the Public Interest Test when relying upon this exemption. Please use the following link: https://www.leicspart.nhs.uk/about/corporate-responsibilities/what-we-spend-and-how-we-spend-it/ and scroll to the ‘Agency Spend’ section to access spend for Framework and Off Framework agency staff.

Please provide a further breakdown for locum nurses by:
· Spend per band
· Spend per specialty
· Spend per agency name
OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested and this would require a manual review of information to determine.  

In the period 1st July 2025 to 30th September 2025 please provide a breakdown of:
· Total trust spend with off framework agencies for locum nurses
OUR RESPONSE: This information is exempt from disclosure under Section 21 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 as it is published on our website. This is an absolute exemption and there is no requirement that we consider the Public Interest Test when relying upon this exemption. Please use the following link: https://www.leicspart.nhs.uk/about/corporate-responsibilities/what-we-spend-and-how-we-spend-it/ and scroll to the ‘Agency Spend’ section to access spend for Framework and Off Framework agency staff.

Please provide a further breakdown for locum nurses by:
· Spend per band
· Spend per specialty
· Spend per agency name
OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested and this would require a manual review of information to determine.  

In the period 1st July 2025 to 30th September 2025 please provide a breakdown of:
· Total trust spend with the internal trust bank or associated external provider for locum nurses
OUR RESPONSE: £4,981,055.83 (internal bank).
Please provide a further breakdown for locum nurses by:
· Spend per band
OUR RESPONSE:

Band 2 - £238,029.75.
Band 3 - £2,876,429.18.
Band 4 - £14,715.48.
Band 5 - £1,284,316.72.
Band 6 - £517,425.62.
Band 7 - £50,139.08.
· Spend per specialty
OUR RESPONSE: From our preliminary assessment, we estimate that compliance with your request would exceed the appropriate costs limit under section 12 of the Freedom of information Act 2000, currently £450, as we do not centrally record the information being requested and this would require a manual review of information to determine.  In an effort to be helpful we can however advise of the following spend:
Qualified Nursing: £1,851,881.42.  
Healthcare Assistant / other support staff: £3,129,174.41.
· Spend per agency name
OUR RESPONSE: All spend above is for internal bank.
Please confirm the total number of nursing shifts booked during this period for all agency nursing only, no bank staff nursing to be included (1st July 2025 to 30th September 2025)
OUR RESPONSE: 4834.
Please confirm the total number of nursing shifts booked above NHSE capped rates during this period for all agency nursing only, no bank staff nursing to be included (1st July 2025 to 30th September 2025)
OUR RESPONSE: 2.
Please confirm the framework you utilise for nursing agency staff.
OUR RESPONSE: LPT have a Managed Service contract with Health Care Resourcing Group (HCRG) Ltd who manage and maintain the supply chain on behalf of the Trust.



